


A G E N D A 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
TO BE HELD ON JULY 8TH, 2019 AT 5:30 P.M. AT THE WILLOWBROOK POLICE 
DEPARTMENT, 7760 QUINCY STREET, IN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DU PAGE 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
 CALL TO ORDER 
 
 ROLL CALL 
 

1. REVIEW MAY 13TH, 2019 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES. 
 

2. REVIEW WEEKLY PRESS RELEASES – INFORMATION. 
 

3. REVIEW MONTHLY EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR JUNE 2019– INFORMATION. 
 

4. REVIEW OVERTIME REPORT FOR 05/20/2019 – 06/16/2019- INFORMATION. 
 

5. REVIEW PROPOSAL TO PURCHASE THE BEST EVIDENCE MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM FROM PORTER LEE CORPORATION. 

 
6. DISCUSSION ON ESTABLISHING AN ANNUAL DEPARTMENT AWARDS 

RECOGNITION PROGRAM AND AWARDS CEREMONY. 
 

7.     REVIEW LETTER(S) OF RECOGNITION AND APPRECIATION – INFORMATION. 
 

8.     DISCUSSION ITEM(S) 
 

• Peer Jury Program between Village of Downers Grove and Village of Willowbrook. 
 

9. * VISITOR'S BUSINESS (Public comment is limited to three minutes per person). 
 

10. ADJOURNMENT. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NEXT MEETING SCHEDULED AUGUST 12TH, 2019 AT 5:30 P.M. 





































































  

 COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
 AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY SHEET 
 

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION 

 INFORMATION –DISCUSSION ITEMS 

COMMITTEE REVIEW 
  Finance/Administration 
  Municipal Services 
  Public Safety 

  
Meeting Date:      07/08/2019 

 
  Discussion Only                   Approval of Staff Recommendation (for consideration by Village Board at a later date) 

 
  Seeking Feedback                Approval of Staff Recommendation (for immediate consideration by Village Board) 

 
  Regular Report                     Report/documents requested by Committee 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

• Peer Jury Program between Village of Downers Grove and Village of Willowbrook. 
 

 
 

REQUEST FOR FEEDBACK (if any) 
None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (if any) 
None. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT REGARDING  
THE PEER JURY PROGRAM BETWEEN  

THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
 

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made this _____ 
day of ___________, 2019, by and among the Village of Downers Grove, an Illinois municipal 
corporation (hereinafter referred to as “Downers Grove”), and the Village of Willowbrook, an 
Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as “Willowbrook”).  Downers Grove and 
Willowbrook are herein jointly referred to as the “Parties”. 

  
W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois authorizes 
units of local government to contract and associate among themselves to obtain or share services 
and to exercise, combine, or transfer any power or function, in any manner not prohibited by law 
or ordinance; and 

 
WHEREAS, under said Constitutional provision, participating units of local government 

may use their credit, revenues, and other resources to pay costs related to intergovernmental 
activities; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, as amended (5 ILCS 220/1, et seq.) 

authorizes units of local government to exercise, combine, transfer, and enjoy jointly any power 
or powers, privileges, functions, or authority exercised or which may be exercised by any one of 
them, and to enter into intergovernmental agreements for that purpose; and  
 

WHEREAS, Downers Grove and Willowbrook are units of local government; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties currently provide police services for their respective 

municipalities; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties currently provide for restorative justice programs within their 

respective police departments; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties have determined that there is a need for a peer jury program to 

enhance the restorative justice programs; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Parties to enter into this Agreement and for Downers 

Grove to provide a peer jury program to Willowbrook for its police department.   
 

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to statutory authority, it is agreed by and among the 
Parties hereto as follows:  
 

Section 1. Recitals Incorporated. The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby adopted 
as findings of fact as if said recitals were fully set forth within this Section 1.  
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Section 2. Effective Date.  This Agreement shall become effective August 1, 2019, and 
shall remain in effect unless terminated in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement. 
 

Section 3. Services. Downers Grove, located at 801 Burlington Avenue, Downers Grove, 
IL shall provide a fully operational peer jury program that will be accessible to Willowbrook for 
the adjudication of juvenile cases.  Specifically, Downers Grove shall provide the following 
services: 

 
  a. Maintain and train a jury pool consisting of area students;   
  b. Provide a jury at each hearing; 
  c. Assemble and distribute case information to the jury at each hearing; 
  d. Schedule all hearings (both initial and return) at minimum once monthly; 
  e. Provide a final case summary to each participating municipality; 

f. Administer and preside over all hearings; 
  g. Provide security and bailiff services at all hearings;   

h. Maintain relationships with community service organizations to facilitate 
community service assignments; 

 
Section 4. Participating Municipality Responsibilities. In order to participate in the 

peer jury program, Willowbrook shall be responsible for:  
a. Determining which cases to forward to the peer jury program; 
b. Communicating with the offenders regarding case status; 
c. Contacting Downers Grove to schedule a hearing; 
d. Preparing and submitting to Downers Grove case summaries prior to the 

hearing date; 
e. Providing the agreed upon number of jurors from the participating 

municipality’s jurisdiction; 
f. Collecting and remitting to Downers Grove the $100 case fee prior to the 

scheduling of a hearing or submitting a deposit with the Village of Downers 
Grove to cover the cost of the case fee. 
 

Section 5. Fees.  Downers Grove will track all costs associated with the operating the 
peer jury program.  Net costs of the peer jury program (total cost minus the case fee revenue) 
will be shared by all participating municipalities on a cost per case basis.  Each participating 
municipality will be responsible for paying its pro rata share of the peer jury program cost based 
upon the number of cases submitted to the peer jury program.  Downers Grove will invoice each 
participating municipality for its pro rata share of the peer jury program.  Payment in full shall be 
due thirty (30) days after invoicing.    

 
Section 6. Termination.  Either party may terminate this Agreement by providing at 

least thirty (30) days written notice to the other Party.   
 
Section 7.  Notices.  Written notices required pursuant to this Agreement and all other 

correspondence between the parties shall be directed to the following and shall be deemed 
received when hand-delivered or three (3) days after being sent by certified mail, return receipt 
requested: 
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 Downers Grove: Village Manager 
    801 Burlington Avenue 
    Downers Grove, IL 60515 
 
 With a copy to: Village Attorney 
    801 Burlington Avenue 
    Downers Grove, IL 60515 
 
 Willowbrook:  Village Administrator 
    _______________ 
    _______________  
 
 
Section 8.  Entire Agreement.  The Agreement contains the entire agreement of the 

parties relating to the subject matter hereof, and except as provided herein, may not be modified 
or amended except by written agreement of the Parties. 

  
Section 9. Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be government by the 

laws of the State of Illinois, and venue shall be in the County of DuPage.  
 

Section 10. Severability. If any part of this Agreement shall be held invalid for any 
reason, the remainder of this agreement shall remain valid to the maximum extent possible.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement by the signatures 
of their respective officers as reflected on the dates set forth below.  
 

Village of Downers Grove 
 
 
By:  __________________________  
 Village Manager 

 
ATTEST:  
 
_______________________ 
Village Clerk  

  
Village of Willowbrook 
 
By:  __________________________  
 Village Administrator 

 
ATTEST:  
 
_______________________ 
Village Clerk 
2\word\agreement\peerjuryIGA 
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Regional Peer Jury Program Overview



Regional Peer Jury Program Overview

Village Council Directed Staff to Pursue Regional Peer Jury 
Program Similar to DG Township Program

Initiated Due to Suspension of Downers Grove Township 
Program

Available to Municipalities Participating in DGT Peer Jury

6-Month Trial Period in January to June, 2019



Regional Peer Jury Program Overview
Partnership Among Municipalities

Downers Grove Provides Services

Offenders Pay for a Portion of Total Expenses

Municipalities Share in Balance of Cost on a Per Case Basis



Regional Peer Jury Program Overview
Services Provided by Downers Grove

● Select, Maintain and Train a Jury Pool
● Provide a Jury at Each Hearing
● Package and Distribute Case Information to Jury
● Schedule All Offender Hearings (Original & Return)
● Administer & Preside Over the Hearings
● Provide Security at the Hearings
● Report Case Results to Participants
● Maintain Relationships with Community Service Organizations to Facilitate Community Service 

Assignments
● Provide a Venue for Hearings



Regional Peer Jury Program Overview

Participating Police Department Responsibilities
● Contact the VoDG to Schedule Offender Hearings
● Prepare & Submit Case Summaries
● Communicate with Offenders Regarding Case Status
● Share In the Cost of Program
● Manage Case Files



Regional Peer Jury Program Overview

Offenders Must:
● Be Arrested by a Participating Municipality
● Commit a Minor, First Time Offense
● Provide an Admission of Guilt
● Have Written Permission from Parent / Guardian to 

Participate
● Pay a $100 Case Fee 

 



Regional Peer Jury Program Overview

Jurors Must:
● Be a Student at a High School Located within a 

Participating Municipality; or
● Be a High School Student Residing within a Participating 

Municipality



Regional Peer Jury Program Overview

Est. Cases Per Year 96 

Meetings Per Year 24

Est. Total Cost $19,700 to $24,000

Est. Cost Per Case $205 to $250

Revenue from Offender Fees $9,600 - 100

Net Cost to be Shared $10,100 to $14,400 



Regional Peer Jury Program Overview

Municipality Cases % of Total Cases Cost Allocation

Downers Grove 24 25% $2,500 to $3,600

Municipality A 50 52% $5,200 to $7,500

Municipality B 15 16% $1,600 to $2,300

Municipality C 7 7% $700  to $1,000

Total 96 100% $10,100 to $14,400



Regional Peer Jury Program Overview

6-Month Trial Period, January to June 2019

3 to 8 Municipalities

Jurors from at Least 3 High Schools

20 to 40 Total Cases (Min.1 Case for Each Municipality)

Revenues & Expenses within Ranges in Report



Regional Peer Jury Program
Municipality Meeting #4
May 22, 2019



Agenda

Program Performance through Trial Period

Program Costs and Billing

Future of the Program

Participation Going Forward



Program Performance through Trial Period 
Operating Plan Overview - Presented on 8/15/2018 Results Target Met

6-Month Trial Period January - May *No

3 to 8 Municipalities 7 Yes

20 to 40 Total Cases (Min. 1 Case from Each Municipality) 22 Yes (No)

Jurors from at Least 3 High Schools 8 Yes

Expenses within Ranges of Report $7,341.74 Yes

*High school graduation, finals and summer break prevented June meetings.



Program Performance through Trial Period 
Summary of Program Usage

Municipality Cases Submitted  Peer Jurors Offender Origin

Burr Ridge 2 2 1

Clarendon Hills 2 3 3

Darien 0 3 0

Downers Grove 14 16 3

Hinsdale 2 6 1

Oak Brook 2 2 1

Willowbrook 0 1 0

Non-Participants 0 3 13

Total 22 36 22



Program Performance through Trial Period 
Key Takeaways for Submitted Cases

● Village of Downers Grove was the primary user of the program

● Participation from other municipalities lower than program estimates



Program Performance through Trial Period 



Program Performance through Trial Period 



Program Performance through Trial Period 
Key Takeaways for the Jury Pool 

● Size and makeup of the jury pool allowed for efficient scheduling and a diverse jury panel

● 16 of 36 jurors are residents of the Village of Downers Grove, 3 from non-participating agencies 



Program Performance through Trial Period 
Key Takeaways for the Jury Pool 

● Size and makeup of the jury pool allowed for efficient scheduling and a diverse jury panel

● 16 of 36 jurors are residents of the Village of Downers Grove, 3 from non-participating agencies 



Program Performance through Trial Period 
Key Takeaways for Offender Analysis

● 13 of 22 offenders originated from non-participating agencies



Program Performance through Trial Period 
Key Takeaways for Offender Analysis

● 15 of 22 cases were school related 



Program Performance through Trial Period 
Key Takeaways for Meetings and General Administration

● Jury recruitment had high administrative burden
○ 19 staff hours to complete
○ Used previous township jurors to increase efficiency

● Hearing preparation and coordination extremely efficient
○ Streamlined processes for payment, scheduling and reporting 

● Be cognizant of school breaks and functions while scheduling
○ Spring break, graduation, finals week, etc. made it difficult to schedule 

uniformly 



Program Performance through Trial Period 



Program Costs and Billing



Program Costs and Billing

Estimated Budget vs. Actual Budget 

Estimate  
Presented on 10/10/2018

Actual

Number of Cases 40 22

Number of Meetings 10 8

Total Cost $8,200 - $10,000 $7,341.74

Net Cost to be Shared $4,200 - $6,000 $5,141.74

Cost per Case $105 - $150 $233.72



Program Costs and Billing
Key Takeaways for Total Cost of Program

● Total cost and net cost in line with program budget estimates
○ Jury recruitment and orientation = high administrative burden = high cost
○ Hearing administration = extremely efficient = low cost

● Cost per case exceeded program budget estimates
○ Due to lower than expected usage of the program and high implementation 

costs that were not fully recovered by efficiencies in program administration
■ Projected 36 cases needed to meet cost per case budget estimate based 

on implementation and hearing administration costs



Program Costs and Billing
Total Cost of Program

Program Task Costs

Startup Costs $4,632.43

Hearing Preparation $656.23

Conducting Hearings $2,053.07

Total Cost of Program $7,341.74

Offender Fees -$2,200.00

Net Cost of Program $5,141.74

Numbers of Cases 22

Cost per Case owed by each Municipality $233.72



Program Costs and Billing
Trial Period Billing  

Municipality Cases Total Cost Remaining 
Deposit

Final Amount
Owed

Burr Ridge 2 $467.44 $0.00 $467.44

Clarendon Hills 2 $467.44 $100.00 $367.44

Darien 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Downers Grove 14 $3,272.08 $0.00 $3,272.08

Hinsdale 2 $467.44 $400.00 $67.44

Oak Brook 2 $467.44 $800.00 *($332.56)

Willowbrook 0 $0.00 $400.00 *($400.00)



Summary of Key Takeaways for Trial Program
● Majority of operating plan objectives met

● Total cost and net cost in line with program budget estimates
○ Startup costs = higher than expected
○ Hearing administration costs = lower than expected, but not enough to 

negate startup costs

● Cost per case exceeded program budget estimates
○ Due to high startup costs and lower than expected usage

● Participation from other municipalities correlated to population rather 
than previous usage from Township program

● Size of jury pool provided balance for scheduling and panel diversity 



Future of the Program



Future of the Program

Program Demand and Usage
● High Demand for Jurors Likely to Exceed Demand for Cases 

○ Township operated with over 200 jurors 
■ Multiple parents and students expressed interest to participate in future program 

Jury Recruitment and Administration
● Jury administration is expensive and will cost more going forward

○ Number of applicants will increase, which will increase supply costs 
○ Longer orientation
○ Implementation of vetting process

Cost Sharing
● Primary users will incur the majority of program costs

 
● Primary users will not recover program costs through case fees

○ Due to high recruitment costs and low usage of the program 



Future of the Program
HOW DO WE SOLVE THESE ISSUES?

● Limit the jury pool and streamline recruitment
○ 52 roster spots, divided by municipal population
○ Municipalities responsible for recruiting jurors
○ Juror eligibility based on address

● Change hearing schedule to once a month
○ 9 meetings a year
○ 4 cases a meeting 
○ Schedule more meetings as needed 



Future of the Program
Municipality Population # of Jurors Spots needed to fill

Burr Ridge 9% 5 3

Clarendon Hills 7% 4 3

Darien 18% 9 7

Downers Grove 39% 20 6

Hinsdale 14% 7 1

Oak Brook 6% 3 2

Willowbrook 7% 4 3



Future of the Program
Estimated  Annual Costs for Orientation and Supplies

Activity Type Quantity Cost/Item Total Cost 

*Jury Recruitment N/A N/A N/A N/A

Orientation Communication Hours 1 $33.65 $33.65

Orientation - Coordinator Hours 3 $33.65 $100.95

Orientation - Dep. Chief Hours 3 $62.65 $187.95

Jury Shirts Supplies 12 $22.66 $271.92

Hearing Documents Supplies 100 $1 $100

Total $694.47

*Jury Recruitment to be handled by each participating 
municipality, and excluded from shared program costs 



Future of the Program
Estimated Hearing Costs 

Activity Type Quantity Cost/Item Total Cost 

Hearing Prep Time Hours 2 $33.65 $67.30

Coordinator Hearing Time Hours 3 $33.65 $100.95

Bailiff Hearing Time Hours 3 $73.00 $219.00

Estimated Hearing Costs Total $387.25

Estimated Offender Revenue per Hearing *$355.55

*Return hearings can’t be heard at the first meeting, and initial hearings 
can’t be heard on the last hearing. This reduces the annual caseload by 
4, and annual offender revenue by $400. 



Future of the Program
Cost per Case Model

Expected Usage Model - 9 Hearings, 32 Cases 

Orientation and Administration Costs $694.47

Cost of 9 Hearings, 32 Cases $3,485.25

Total Cost of Program $4,179.72

Offender Revenue ($3,200)

Total Expenses to be Shared $979.72

Est. Cost per Case (To be paid by municipality) $30.62



Cost per Case Model

Expected Usage Model - 9 Hearings, 32 Cases 

Startup Costs $694.47

Cost of 9 Hearings, 32 Cases $3,485.25

Total Cost of Program $4,179.72

Offender Revenue ($3,200)

Total Expenses to be Shared $979.72

Est. Cost per Case (To be paid by municipality) $30.62

High Usage Model - 18 Hearings, 68 Cases 

Est. Cost per Case (To be paid by municipality) $12.72

Low Usage Model - 4 Hearings, 12 Cases 

Est. Cost per Case (To be paid by municipality) $86.96



Next Steps



Next Steps
ACTIONS NEEDED FOR FUTURE OF THE PROGRAM

1. Identify participation going forward

2. Agreement on changes to program

3. Execute Intergovernmental Agreement by July



Regional Peer Jury Program
Municipality Meeting #4
May 22, 2019
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